User manual
ADA-4028L
RS-485 to Current Loop 2-wire CLO Converter
1 io_ada-4028l_v.3.24_en
ADA-4028L
Copyright © 2001-2020 CEL-MAR sp.j.
Contents
1.  GENERAL INFORMATION..................................................................................................................................................................... 3

6. VERSIONS
ADA-4028L - - - -
Order example:
Prod. symbol : ADA-4028L-1-1-1-A-2-3
1 – standard electronic version,
1 – current loop voltage 24VDC,
1 – current loop current: 0-20mA,
A – current loop type: Active,
2 – 1kV= galvanic isolation,
3 – cover without inlets, plug-in screw
terminal block.
Electronic versions:
Standard 1
Current Loop Voltage:
24VDC 1
12VDC 2
Current Loop Current:
0 – 20 mA (standard) 1
0 – 30 mA 2
Current Loop Type:
Active A
Passive P
Galvanic isolation:
1kV= 3-way 2
3kV= 3-way 3
Terminal & Terminal Cover:
Cover without inlets, screw terminal block 1
Cover with inlets, screw terminal block 2
Cover without inlets, plug-in screw terminal block 3
10
ADA-4028L
7. SPECIFICATION
TECHNICAL DATA
Transmission Parameters
Interface RS-485 Current Loop
Connector Screw terminal, wire max. Ø 2,5mm2 Screw terminal, wire max. Ø 2,5mm2
Line length Up to 1200 m Depends on baud rate up to several
hundred meters
Maximum number of connected device Up to 32 Up to 4
Transmission line
1-pair twisted cable, UTP Nx2x0,5
(24AWG), shield inside large
interferences (STP Nx2x0,5(24AWG)).
1-pair twisted cable, UTP Nx2x0,5
(24AWG), shield inside large interferences
(STP Nx2x0,5(24AWG)).
Standards EIA-485, CCITT V.11  Current Loop 0-20mA
Maximum baud rate 19,2 kbps (depend on length of Current Loop CLO line)
Transmission type Asynchronism half duplex or full duplex,
Optical signalisation
• PWR – green LED power supply,
• RX - red LED data receiving through Current Loop CLO,
• TX - yellow LED data transmission  through Current Loop CLO.
Electrical Parameters
Power requirements 10 - 24 – 30 V DC